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MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
New Delhi, the 29th January, 1981

NOTIFICATION

G.S.R. 36(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by
scQtion 63 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution)
Act, 1974 (6 of 1974), the Central Government, in consultation
with the Central Board for the Prevention and Control of
Water Pollution, hereby makes the following rules to further
amend the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution), Rules,
1975, namely :—

1. Short title and commencement.—(i) These rules may be
called the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Amend-
ment Rules, ^981.

(ii) They shall come into force on the date of their publica-
tion in the Official Gazette.

2. In the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules,
1975, (hereinafter referred to as the said rules) :—

(a) su1>rule (3) of rule 7 shall be omitted;
(b) sub-rules (4) and (5) of rule 7 shall be re-numbered as

sub-rules (3) and (4), respectively;

(c) for rule 32 of the said rules, the following rule shall
be substituted, namely :—

"32. (1) Application for consent.—An application for
obtaining the consent of the Central Board (a) for bringing
into use any new or altered outlet for the discharge of
sewage or trade effluent into a stream or well or sewer or
on land or; (b) to begin making use of any new dischargo
of sewage or trado effluent into a stream or well or sewer
or on land under section 23, or; (c) for continuing an existing
discharge of sewage or trado effluent into a stream or well
or sewer or on land under section 26 of the Act shall be
made to the Central Board in Form Xlll.

(2) Such application shall be accompanied by fees
as prescribed in the Table below :—

TABLE

Orde
Slal

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9. ,

10.
11.

>r of Kilo litre of average water con-
i sumption per day

JO or below
10+ to 50
50+ to 100
100+ to 500
500+ to 1000
1000+ lo 5000
5000+ to 10000
10000+ to 50000
50000+ to 100000
100000+ to 500000
500000+ to 1000000

Fees in
rupees

200
300
400
600
800

1200
1600
2400
3200
4800
6400

+morethan tho stated figure, thus 10+means more than 10.
(3) Any application not accompanied by the prescribed

fees shall not be entertained by the Board.

(4) The fees shall be paid by Bank Draft in favour of
the Central Board for the Prevention and Control of Water
Pollution."

(d) In Form Xffl of the said rules,—
(i) in para 1, in sub-paragraph (c), after item No. (vi),

the following items shall be inserted, namely :—
"(vii) Sewer owned by
(viii) Well owned by ";

(ii) after paragraph 6, the following new paragraph
shall be inserted, namely :—

"7. I/We enclose herewith Bank draft
Mo dated for Rs
(Rupees ) in favour
of the Central Board for the Prevention and Control
of Water Pollution, New Delhi as fees payable
under section 25 of the Act.";

(e) Tn Annexure to Form XIII, m Serial No. 19, after
item No. (vii), the following items shall be inserted,
namely :—
"(viii) Sewer,
(lx) Well."

[No. Q. 15013/1/79-EPCJ
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